AGENDA ITEM:

5

CASE NUMBER:

PD 98-347 (CORRES.)

L.U.C.B. MEETING: January 10, 2019

DEVELOPMENT:

Sunset Downs Planned Development

LOCATION:

Southwest corner of North Ericson Road and Overcup Oaks Drive

OWNER/APPLICANT:

Fairhaven Real Estate, LLC

REPRESENTATIVE:

Tim McCaskill & Associates, Inc.

REQUEST:

Site plan approval for relocation of behavioral health services outpatient facility

AREA:

+/-1.38 acres

EXISTING ZONING:

PD 98-347 Area A approved conditions (Office General, OG) and Conservation
Agriculture (CA)

CONCLUSIONS
1. The use; FAR; building height, location, dimensions, and floor area of all buildings and parking
areas; location of all pedestrian systems; site landscaping; contextual compatibility and architectural
style conform to the Sunset Downs Planned Development outline plan conditions for Area “A.”
2. The Plates “F” and “C” landscape strips proposed for the streetscape area and the buffer area are
modified because of site constraints but conform substantially with the outline plan conditions.
3. The lot width, building height, setback, parking setback, parking lot dimensions and perimeter
parking landscaping elements conform with the relevant sections of the UDC.
4. The proposed development does not, however, meet the minimum parking landscaping requirements
of Item 4.5.5D(3)(a), which requires a 3:1 ratio of shrubs to trees for parking islands.
5. Staff proposes 3 type “C” or “F” trees be planted in the vicinity of the parking area to complement
the 10 type “A” shrubs.
6. In addition, the configuration of the proposed parking lot makes two larger terminal islands on the
northern edge of the parking area more reasonable than an island within the paved area and two
smaller terminal islands at one edge.
7. In conclusion, with the landscaping conditions described above, the proposed development will not
unduly injure or damage the use, value and enjoyment of surrounding property nor unduly hinder or
prevent the development of surrounding property in accordance with the current development
policies and plans of the City and County.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions

Staff Writer: Dustin Shane

E-mail: dustin.shane@memphistn.gov
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

Overcup Oaks Drive
North Ericson Road

+/-176.03 linear feet
+/-247.55 linear feet

Zoning Atlas Page:

2055

Parcel ID:

091053 00045, 091053 00057, 091053 00058

Existing Zoning:

PD 98-347 Area A approved conditions (Office General, OG) and Conservation
Agriculture (CA)

PUBLIC NOTICE
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed. A total of 10 notices were mailed on December 20, 2018.
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Subject property located within the pink circle in Cordova
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SUNSET DOWNS PLANNED DEVELOPMENT, PART OF AREA A (2000)
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VICINITY MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow
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AERIAL

Subject property outlined in yellow, imagery from March 14, 2018
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ZONING MAP

R-8

R-6

PD 98-347

OG
CMU-2

Subject property highlighted in yellow
Existing Zoning:

PD 98-347 Area A approved conditions (Office General, OG) and Conservation
Agriculture (CA)

Surrounding Zoning
North:

Residential Single-Family—8 (R-8)

East:

PD 98-347 (Residential Single-Family—6, R-6) and CA

South:

PD 98-347 (OG) and CA

West:

R-8
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LAND USE MAP

Subject property outlined in electric blue and indicated by a pink star
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SITE PHOTOS
East edge of property on Ericson

Northeast corner of property (Overcup Oaks and Ericson)

SITE

North edge of property on Overcup Oaks
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SURROUNDING AREA PHOTOS
Looking west on Overcup Oaks

Looking east from Overcup Oaks and Ericson

Looking south on Ericson
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Looking east across Overcup Oaks

Looking at current offices on Ericson
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OUTLINE PLAN

Subject property highlighted in yellow
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SITE PLAN
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Request and Justification
The application and letter of intent have been added to this report.
The request is for site plan approval for the relocation of a behavioral health services outpatient facility.
Site Description
The subject property is a +/-1.37-acre assemblage of three parcels (091053 00045, 091053 00057, and 091053
00058) located at the southwest corner of North Ericson Road and Overcup Oaks Drive. The site is a part of PD
98-347 Area “A” (Office General, OG) with an underlying zoning of CA and is currently grassy vacant land with
a row of 18 parking spaces and a gazebo along the south edge of the southernmost parcel. The spaces connect to
a larger paved parking area serving the existing offices of the applicant, a 2-story, 3,562-square foot, brick-veneer,
Colonial Revival-style office building. A pocket of trees and bushes exist at roughly the midpoint along the
western property line. Curb and gutter are in place and overhead power lines run along the northern and western
property lines. AT&T (formerly South Central Bell) has an easement for a +/-756.02-square foot concrete pad
with utility boxes and a curb cut from Overcup Oaks Drive onto the northern edge of the property. The site is
bounded on the north and west by a residential area (zoned R-8), on the east by the residential protion of PD 98347 (Area B-2), and on the south by the aforementioned office building (also part of PD 98-347 Area A).
Site Plan Review
Elements in conformity with the outline plan conditions:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Per Condition I(B), only uses permitted in the Office General (OG, formerly O-G) district are permitted
in Area A. An outpatient medical office such as the one proposed is a permitted use in an OG district.
Proposed floor area ratio (FAR) is 0.13; maximum allowable FAR is 0.25 per Condition II(D).
Proposed building height is 24 feet; maximum allowable building height is 35 feet per Condition II(E).
Per Condition VIII(B), the location, dimensions, and floor areas of all buildings, stuctures and parking
areas; the location of all pedestrian systems and the character of all internal and perimeter landscaping are
included in the site plan.
Per Condition VIII(C), the proposed development conforms with the existing properties surrounding the
site and exhibts a compatible internal arrangement of uses, including appropriate building orientation and
setback, adequate off-street parking and site circulation, and landscaping.
Per Condition VII(E), all office buildings must be constructed with pitched roofs and brick exteriors. The
elevations provided show a brick veneer with a pitched roof for the proposed development.

Elements modified because of site constraints but in substantial conformity with the outline plan conditions:
•

Per Condition IV(D), a Plate “F” landscape strip is required as defined by previous zoning codes: a 5-foot
grass strip, a 5-foot sidewalk, and a 15-foot planting
strip with trees spaced 25 feet on center, alternating Plate “F” Landscaping
between large shade trees and small understory trees.
The proposed landscape plates meet these standards
with these exceptions: the grass strip along North
Ericson is 4.5 feet wide so that it will connect with
the existing sidewalk to the south, and along Overcup
Oaks, the grass strip is 3 feet and the sidewalk 4 feet
wide because of the space constraints caused by the
AT&T utility box pad. The trees along Overcup Oaks
15
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are type “C” trees (less than 30 feet tall) because of the existing overhead powerlines, with more irregular
spacing because of the above mentioned pad. The landscape strip continuously maintains the 15-foot width
expressly required by the conditions, however.
Per Condition IV(E), a Plate “C” or equivalent is required between abutting residential and nonresidential
areas. The proposed landscape buffer along the western property
Plate “C” Landscaping
line abutting residential is fifteen feet wide and includes a six-foot
sight-proof wooden fence, as required. However, the proposed plan
includes a staggered double-row configuration of type “E” trees
(evergreens less than 30 feet tall) in lieu of taller type “A” trees
interspersed with smaller shrubs. This is due to the overhead power
lines running along this edge of the property.

Elements in conformity with the relevant sections of the Unified Development Code (UDC):
•
•
•
•

Per Sub-Section 3.10.2B, the proposed development meets the lot width, building height, setback, and
parking setback standards for undesignated frontages in districts zoned Office General (OG).
The proposed development’s square footage (8,000 square feet) requires a minimum of 27 parking spaces,
which are provided (Sub-Section 4.5.3B).
The proposed development meets the parking stall and drive aisle dimension requirements of Sub-Section
4.5.5A.
The perimeter parking landscaping requirements of Paragraph 4.5.5D(1) are met by the proposed Plate
“F” landscape strip between the parking area and North Ericson Road.

Elements not in conformity with the relevant sections of the UDC:
•

Interior parking landscaping requirements are not met per Item 4.5.5D(3)(a). Terminal islands on the
northern edge of the parking lot include two strips of 5 type “A” shrubs spaced 3 feet on center each. The
27 parking spaces provided necessitate one 150-square foot interior parking island with a ratio of 3 type
“A” shrubs to one type “C” or “F” tree. In addition, Paragraph 4.5.5(D)(4) requires terminal parking
islands at the ends of all rows on sites of over an acre. In short, both one interior island and two terminal
islands are required by the dimensions of the proposed development, but only two terminal islands with
none of the required trees are illustrated in the site plan.

Site Zoning History
The current Conservation Agriculture (CA) District or its predecessor Agricultural (AG) date back to the adoption
of zoning for Shelby County, in 1931. The current planned development under review was originally approved
in 1989 and amended in 1998. The base zoning used for Area “A” of the Sunset Downs Planned Development is
Office General (OG) (formerly O-G). OG districts allow by right “Medical, Dental or Chiropractic
Clinic/Office[s], massage therapy, or outpatient surgery center[s],” which includes outpatient behavioral health
clinic/offices.
Conclusions
The request is for site plan approval for the relocation of a behavioral health services outpatient facility.
As noted in the site plan review section above, the proposed development meets all outline plan conditions and
UDC building envelope standards. The proposed development does not, however, meet the minimum parking
landscaping requirements of Item 4.5.5D(3)(a). Terminal islands on the northern edge of the parking lot include
16
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two strips of 5 type “A” shrubs spaced 3 feet on center each. The 27 parking spaces provided necessitate one 150square foot interior parking island with a ratio of 3 type “A” shrubs to one type “C” or “F” tree. In addition,
Paragraph 4.5.5(D)(4) requires terminal parking islands at the ends of all rows on sites of over an acre. In short,
both one interior island and two terminal islands are required by the dimensions of the proposed development,
but only two terminal islands with none of the required trees are illustrated in the site plan.
To remedy this situation while modifying the site plan as little as possible, staff proposes 3 type “C” or “F” trees
be planted in the vicinity of the parking area to complement the 10 type “A” shrubs (in accord with Item
4.5.5(D)(3)(a) which requires a 3:1 ratio of shrubs to trees). The configuration of the proposed parking lot makes
two larger terminal islands on the northern edge of the parking area more reasonable than an island within the
paved area and two smaller terminal islands at one edge.
In conclusion, with the landscaping conditions described above, the proposed development will not unduly injure
or damage the use, value and enjoyment of surrounding property nor unduly hinder or prevent the development
of surrounding property in accordance with the current development policies and plans of the City and County.
The location and arrangement of the structures, parking areas, walks, lighting and other service facilities are
compatible with the surrounding land uses.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval with conditions.
Conditions
1. Any change or deviation from the site plan upon the determination of the Planning Director shall be submitted
to the Land Use Control Board for review and approval or administrative review and approval by the Office
of Planning and Development.
2. Three (3) type “C” or “F” trees shall be planted in the vicinity of the parking area to complement the ten (10)
type “A” shrubs.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City Engineer:
1. Standard Subdivision Contract as required in Section 5.5.5 of the Unified Development Code.
Sewers:
2. City sanitary sewers are available at developer's expense.
Roads:
3. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing curb and gutter
along the frontage of this site as necessary.
4. All existing sidewalks and curb openings along the frontages of this site shall be inspected for ADA
compliance. The developer shall be responsible for any reconstruction or repair necessary to meet
City standards.
5. The ADA accessibility path must be compliant including the existing concrete pad on Overcup Oaks
Drive.
6. This development does not appear to be effected by a project that has been identified by TDOT or the
MPO on the LTRP to receive future improvements. However, the applicant is advised to inquire with
the MPO, MATA, TDOT and any adjacent railroad authority regarding any future projects that may
impact this site.
Traffic Control Provisions:
7. The developer shall provide a traffic control plan to the city engineer that shows the phasing for each
street frontage during demolition and construction of curb gutter and sidewalk. Upon completion of
sidewalk and curb and gutter improvements, a minimum 5 foot wide pedestrian pathway shall be
provided throughout the remainder of the project. In the event that the existing right of way width
does not allow for a 5 foot clear pedestrian path, an exception may be considered.
8. Any closure of the right of way shall be time limited to the active demolition and construction of
sidewalks and curb and gutter. Continuous unwarranted closure of the right of way shall not be
allowed for the duration of the project. The developer shall provide on the traffic control plan, the
time needed per phase to complete that portion of the work. Time limits will begin on the day of
closure and will be monitored by the Engineering construction inspectors on the job.
9. The developer’s engineer shall submit a Trip Generation Report that documents the
proposed land use, scope and anticipated traffic demand associated with the proposed
development. A detailed Traffic Impact Study will be required when the accepted Trip
Generation Report indicates that the number for projected trips meets or exceeds the
criteria listed in Section 210-Traffic Impact Policy for Land Development of the City of
Memphis Division of Engineering Design and Policy Review Manual. Any required Traffic
Impact Study will need to be formally approved by the City of Memphis, Traffic Engineering
Department.
Drainage:
10. A grading and drainage plan for the site shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and
18
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approval prior to recording of the final plat.
11. Drainage improvements, including possible on-site detention, shall be provided under a Standard
Subdivision contract in accordance with Unified Development Code and the City of Memphis
Drainage Design Manual.
12. Drainage data for assessment of on-site detention requirements shall be submitted to the City
Engineer.
Site Plan Notes:
13. Provide internal circulation between adjacent phases, lots, and sections. Common ingress/egress
easements shall be shown on the final plats.
General Notes:
14. The width of all existing off-street sewer easements shall be widened to meet current city standards.
15. All commons, open areas, lakes, drainage detention facilities, private streets, private sewers and
private drainage systems shall be owned and maintained by a Property Owner's Association. A
statement to this effect shall appear on the final plat.
16. Required landscaping shall not be placed on sewer or drainage easements.

City Fire Division:
No comments received.
City Real Estate:
No comments received.
City Health Department:
Water Quality Branch & Septic Tank Program:
• No comments.
Shelby County Schools:
Construction Code Enforcement:
Memphis Light, Gas and Water:

No comments received.
No comments received.
No comments received.

Land and Mapping-Address Assignment:
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APPLICATION
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LETTER OF INTENT
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LETTERS RECEIVED
No letters received at the time of completion of this report.
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